"venue shall be limited to a county wherein some one of "the makers of such paper shall reside."

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the State Register, and Iowa Review, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved, April 18th, 1872.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily Iowa State Register, April 23, and in The Iowa Review, April 27, 1872.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

Сн. 143.] CHAPTER LXV. [S. F. 97.

LIABILITY OF BAILBOAD CORPORATIONS.

AN ACT Making Corporations and persons owning and operating Railroads, liable for the willful Wrongs of their Agents and Employees.

Owners and ope- of the State of Iowa, That every corporation and resors of rail person, owning or operating a reilroad in this fit be liable for all damages sustained by any person in con-sequence of the willful wrongs, whether of commission or omission, of their agents and employees, when such willful wrongs are in any manner connected with the use and operation of any railroad so owned or operated, on or about which they shall be employed.

SEC. 2. This act boing deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the State Register, and Iowa Review, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved, April 18th, 1872.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily Jowa State Register, April 23, and in The Iowa Review, April 27, 1872.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

In force when

willful wrongs of employees.

APBIL 18.

In force when,